POULSBO DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE

ORDINANCE NO. 2009-15

SUBJECT: Civil Service Meeting Time Change

CONFORM AS TO DATES & SIGNATURES

- (X) Filed with the City Clerk: 11/25/2009
- (X) Passed by the City Council: 12/02/2009
- (X) Signature of Mayor
- (X) Signature of City Clerk
- (X) Publication: 12/11/2009
- (X) Effective: 12/16/2009
- (_) Recorded: N/A

DISTRIBUTED COPIES AS FOLLOWS:

- (X) NK Herald: Emailed by jb
- (1) Ordinance Book (copy)
- (X) Code Publishing via email if in electronic format
- (_) City Attorney
- (_) Civil Service Commission and/or Sec/Chief Examiner
- (_) Clerk's Department:
- (_) City Council
- (_) Finance:
- (X) Posted to Library Drive

_____ December 9, 2009

Date

ORDINANCE NO. 2009-15

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTION 2.84.015 OF THE POULSBO MUNICIPAL CODE IN ORDER TO CHANGE THE MEETING TIME FOR THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FROM SEVEN PM (7:00 PM) TO THREE PM (3:00 PM); PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 2.84.015 of the Poulsbo Municipal Code sets forth the date and

time for meeting of the Poulsbo Civil Service Commission, and

WHEREAS, the Poulsbo Civil Service Commission has requested that the City Council

amend Section 2.84.015 in order to change the time for regular meetings to the Commission

from 7:00 PM to 3:00 PM, and

WHEREAS, the City Council agrees with the request and recommendation, now,

therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS

FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Meetings of Poulsbo Civil Service Commission. Section 2.84.015 of the

Poulsbo Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.84.015 Meetings

The Civil Service Commission shall meet the first Monday of each month at three p.m. in the City Hall. In the event that any regular meeting date falls upon a city holiday, the meeting shall be conducted on the next regular business day unless a special Special meetings may be meeting date is set in advance. scheduled and conducted by giving notice in accord with the State Open Public Meetings Act. If a commissioner has three or more successive unexcused absences from any regular or special meetings of the commission, the mayor, upon the recommendation of the commission, may remove said commissioner from office.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Severability</u>. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after publication of the attached summary, which is hereby approved.

APPROVED: MAY THRYN H. OVADE 'nR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

CITY CLERK, JIKL A. BOLTZ

APPROVED AS TO FORM: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY:

BY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 11/25/2009 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 12/02/2009 PUBLISHED: 12/11/2009 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/16/2009 ORDINANCE NO. 2009-15

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2009-15

of the City of Poulsbo, Washington

On the 2nd day of December, 2009, the City Council of the City of Poulsbo, passed Ordinance No. 2009-15. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTION 2.84.015 OF THE POULSBO MUNICIPAL CODE IN ORDER TO CHANGE THE MEETING TIME FOR THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FROM SEVEN PM (7:00 PM) TO THREE PM (3:00 PM); PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 2nd day of December, 2009.